ORIGINAL

Decision No. 4;7849

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THZ STATZ CF CALIFORNIA

.

In the Matter of the fpplication of )
SAN JOARUIN COMPREJ%S & WAREHOUSE ;
COMP ANY, Bakersfield, Californis, = ) )
Lox autl’zo:fity unde:y'-.’Section Lsl, .61' ) feplication No. 336L2
the Public Utilities Code to incroase) Craa SR
its present exXlsting warehouse /rates.)

St
aoge

DOwearances

L. E. Stewart, Tor applicant.

OPINTION

San. Joaquin Compréss & Waréhouse Comp any is engaged

in the business of compressing and warehousing cotten at a
location near Bakersfiold. It seeks authérity“to increase its
rates and charges applicsble to 1ts warchouse operations on' less
'than statutory notice. .

| Public hearing of the application was held before
: Examlir‘i‘er Aernathy at Bakersfield on Soptember 3, 1952, ’z.ind the
matter was taken wnder submission on September 11, :'1952'.'"'

’
7
YN e larh




A 330k2 - migy o o .

Applicant s prosent rates for the warehousing or cotton
and those which it seexs to establish are shovn in ‘the margin be'.l.c:w.l
‘Tho present rates wero establichoed October 9, 1948. splicant
alloges that since them its operating oxpenses in genoral, and those
for labor particularly, have ireroased greatly. It alloges that as
& conseGuonce of the lncreases in costs'its operations are being
) conductod at a loss. |

Bvidence in ‘suppor'c of the allegations was submitted by
gplicant's general manager and by Lts comptrollor. Thess witnesses
introduced and explained exhlblits which set forth among other tb;LnSS

+
. Present and proposed rates -

Present rdtes Proposed rates
por balo por bale(See Note)

Storage, per month or part thoreofl ¥ .30 $ L3
Hmd}-ms--.co. ---------------- -~aas .75 l-oo
Sanpling and weigh.mg

In swrage.CIODQDOOIOCI..I.t.-.... .60 . 075

On delivery or when other service

is being performedececccescence .50 .55

Sampling or weighing

In STOr88Ceveccenonncenes cecsonen .35 e

On delivery ox when other sorvice

. is being porformed.e.cececcccecns .25 <30
Delivering wncompressed cotton.ese..: . 1.50
TOBBINE eeverencrasrcononncons veees 07
Government loan cotton, transmit- ~

ting sauples, postage, filling

out schedules of pledged cotton,

and signing of loan PP erSeccces. .25 . .35
thra Qervices l....'.-lcooco-llocc 1.85,12’ 2.50'”'

% Per man, per hour.

Note: fpplicant's proposals also include the cancellation
of a rato of 28 conts a bale for high density
comproessed cotton, the cancoellation of rates for

. removing tags from bales of cotton, the establish-
ment of a requirement that dolivery ordors and :
service orders be presentod in tripl cate instead
of in duplicate, as at prosent, and a modification
of the rule governing the. hours that the warohouse
i3 open Tor the receipt or delivery of shipmonts.
The various proposals are more specifically set
i'orth in the appl.«.cation, as @mended.




A. 3362 - @

the company'c f‘.‘.nénéial position as of June 20, 1952, its revenues
-and exponsos for the yeur whi.ch ended with that date, and estimates
of additional revenues that the sought rates would retum.2 Revenues
and expences for the r:rarohouse operations during the 1951-1952 fiscal
year wore roported an follows:

Revenuos, E;q:eqéos, md Net Results ~ Warchouse Operations
Yoar ZEZnded June 30, 1952

Revenues '
Storage : $ 11,851
Eandling 55,185
Other 23,048

’, : ‘
Meal revenuos ‘ $ 120,520
IXpenses . '
Salarios and wages | % 105,603
Maintanancoe and repairs
“Insueanco :
Aitomoblile expense
Supplies
Texes
Depreciation
Office exponse and miscollaneous

Total expenses - $ 159,116
Loss ' ' $ 38,596

For the previous y'elar, that which ended with June 30, 1951, a loss
of 5,869 was shown roi the warehouse opera’tion's. “The greater loss
lor the later period wasratt'ributed to the fact that a substantially .
Sroeater numder of bales of co'tton,' was handled during that ﬁime than
during the previous vear. | According to the revenue é.nd expense
figures, the costs which wore Incurred in handling tho greator volume
or business more than oi’;ﬁ‘sot the additional revenues which were
roalized thorelron.

Aoplicant's manager developed that tho ‘sougi:.t rates and
charges would have pboduced $39,560 in additional revenues had -they

boen in effoct throughout the 1951-1952 riscai"period, and would have

2 Applicant's records are maintained on a fiscal yoar basis ending

with June 30 of each yoar in order to conform to the seasonal growing
and markoting of cotion.

. -




A. 336L2 - =M .

resulted in net oarnings of only Wwbl.. This latter amount, he ,
pointed out, reéresents only a mca.go'r.return on tao book value of
the properties utilized in the warechouse services. With respoct
%W his company's operations during the coming yoar, tho withess #a
expectod that the sougnt rates would produce rosults much the same’
as those thav would have been attained had the rates been charged
during the 1952 fiscal year. He indicated, however, that the ware-
housing of cotton is particularly susceptidle to changos in the
cotton loan program of the federal government and to changes in
world trade conditions md that predictions for the future, therofore,
necoessarily are uncertain.

'Ifne manager said that establiskment of the sought rates L
would place the rates of the company above those of competing ware~
nouvsemen. Ho conceded that the differential in rates might result
in some diversion of business to: such compotitors. Notwithstahding

The following were reprosentod as the book valuations of the -
propertics used in the warehouse oporations:

Land L v Ll-ov.355

Buildings’ % 166,304
Warehouse eQuipment - 32,911
O0ffice oQuipnmoent 2,755 .
Side tracks ' o
CGas tanks

rences

Paving

Sewors

Sprinkler system .

Water system

. $ 302,708 |
Less depreciation - 151,065 ' $ 151,643

Materials and supplles . : 1,939 ..
Total . ;‘J’ 193:937 '




éhe possible loss of business, he was of the opinion that the rate
increases are essential to the preservation of the cgmpany*s earning
poslition with respect to its werehousing operations.

Explaining some of the rate and rule proposals herein, the
ZDanager sald that the storage rate which is sought corresponds to
that which generally applies nationally and which is recognized by
the Commodity Credit Corporation in 1ts warebousing contracts.
Cancellation of the present rate that applies specliflically for the
storage of dales of cotton which have boen compressed to high density
is sought bYecause the lower rate ror'such cotton assertedly 1s not
justified from a cost standpoint. Tho witnese stated that the
assescing of the same rate for high density as for standard density
cotton would not alffect his company's revenues greatly because
rolatively 1ittle high density compressed cotton is placed in utorage
in the Bakersfield area. Regarding the proposed cancellation of
.rates for the removal of tags from bales of cotton, he sald that
covton is requlred by law to be tegged to show its origin and thet
by not specifically providing rates for removing tags his compeny is
ehdeavoring to avold becoming a party to 1llegal tag removals. Ho
steted that the requirement that delivery and service orders be sub-
mitted In trinlicate instoad of duplicate. £3 sought as a means of
'facilitat;ng the company's accounting procedures.

Notices of the proposed increases and of the heariﬁg in
 thls proceeding were sent by applicant to its patrons. In addition,

notices of the hearing were sent by the Commission's secretary to

persons and organizations bollioved to be interested. No one opposed

the granting of the application.




£.33642 - 27 @

Applicantts showing in this proceeding regerding the
.unpiofitableness of 1its warehousc operations under present rates and
charges Ls generally persuasive. In certain respocts, however, the

showing appears to overstate tho expenses and theredy to éet forth &

more adverse picture than actually provails. Applicant included in

its expenses for the 1951-1952 fiscal year a charge for repalrs
which apparently chould have been spplied in nart against subséquont
Jears® operations’. Its charges to depreciatlion expense appéar‘
oxcosalve by reason of having been computed at rates allowed for tax
Prpesos without specific regard to the service lives of the prope
orties Involved. Also, applicant made charges against the warohouse
operations for Interest expeﬁse, travel expense, donations and
sssoclation dues. It 15 questionable whether any of those latter’
¢charges should have heen applied against the warehouse operations.

Detailed discussion of the individual adjustments indicated
1s not necessary, however. The evidence L:s clear that after allow-
ance for the total amount of the adjustments which may be made .
reasonadly, & loss of more than $20,000 45 reportabdle for the
company's werehouse serviceé during the 1$51-1952 fiscal yoar. Had
the rates and charges which are proposed herein been applicabdle
throughout the year, the adjusted earnings would not have oxcoodad
312,000 alfter income taxes. The equivalent rate of return would
save been less than 7 pefcont'and the operating ratic would have
been about 92 percent.

It is evident from the foregoing review of the evidence. in
this proceeding that applicant's present rates and chargec do not
return sufficlent rovenues to meet the costs of the service Invelved

and to provide & rcasonable return. It appesrs that fncreases in the

e




A. 33642 - AH%

rates and cnarges are neccssary to thc prescrvatzon of the services '
for the publzc. We fznd chat the net lncome which the' rates author-
ized hcrexn wmll produCh is reasonable when related to the rate base
and the opcratzng ratxo hcrein. We further find that except as speci--
fied herpmaafter thc sought increases in applicant's‘rates and charges
and the other propoued tarifs changeq have been justified. To this
exteat the applzcatlon will bc granted. | B S

| In two minor reqpcctg it appears that the -Bught authority
should not be granted Firet with respect to sampling and weighing
of cotton in utorage, appl¢cant proposes & charge for the combzned
servicee which is greater than thy sum of the chargcu for the servmces
separately. Its p*e ent charge for the combined services is equal

$0 the aggregg:e of the separate charges which are'propdscd. 'For the
surposes of tariff clarity it appears that no increase in the charge

for the ¢ombined services should be made. Sccond, it is not apparent

that imposition of the proposed requirement that delivery and service

orders be submitted in triplicate instead of duplicate, as at present, -
would be a reasonable reéuirement‘of storers. The evidence“ié‘clear,’
roreover, that appliéaht does not contemplate a strict application of )
the sought rule. Rules should not be included im tariffs of public
utility warchousemen uﬁless they arc to be applied wniformly and
wuthout discrimination.

In this proccodxng the proposed racee and charges have been
considered primarily in the light of their over-all revenue aspects.
The concluszoﬁs herein - regc.rdmb the reasonableness of the antic¢ipated -
earnings under the gought rates and charges should not' be construed:as
& finding of reasonableﬁess‘with respect to the individual adjust-

ments.




A 336L2 - HM";

Public hearing having boen held of the spplication, as
aended, in theo above-entitled prcceoding, ‘the evidonce recoived
waerein having been conu.a.dcrod carofully, and good cauoe appearing,
| 17 IS8 HIREBY ORD_.RED tb.at San Joaqu..n Compreus & v.{arehou..,e
Comp any be md it iz heroby authorized to amend its Warehouse Lariff
No. 10, Cal. P.U.C. No. 10, on not les... than five (5) days? notice
to ‘che Commission and to the publiec, so as to establish the rates, .
charges and other tariflf changes proposed in i’cs appill.icatn.on, as
amended, in this proceeding and as set forth in ‘Fo'otnote l of the
Opinion hereinabovo, oxcept that the authority herein granteci does,
not apply (a) to the proposed rate of 75 cents per bale for the
sampling amd welghing, at tho same time, ‘craf cotton in storage and
(b) to the proposed refuirements that delivery orders, rosampl.’x‘.?g,‘
reweighing and special servico orders bo mmishéd in triplicate.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the aithority herein
granted is subject to the oxpross condition thét opplicant will nover
urge before this Commission in any proceeding under Section 73l of
the Public Utilities Cole, or in any other proceeding, that the
opinion and order herein constitute & finding of fact of the roason-

ableness of any particular rate or charge, and the filing of rates

and charges purs\iant to the authority herein granted will be construed

a3 consent to thrs condition.

I7 IS HZREBY FURTHER ORDERID that the suthority herein
granted shall expire unless exerciced within sixty (60) days after
the effoctive date of this order. |




IT IS EEREBY FURTHER CRDERED that except as hereinadove
provided the spplication, a2z mended, in thiz procoeding be and it
Ls hereby denied.

Ihis order shall become effoctive twenty (20) days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this o?/’"t day of
"~ Qctober, 1952.

Q-).M

ouEkresident”

rx: '_QJ ’V/ﬂ@ 27’:‘} /

Ay ity

/_LV/ )

0 \ Commissioners




